
 

 
 
Notice of a public  
 
Budget Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young 

People and Education 
 
To: Councillor Cuthbertson  

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 December 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 5:00pm 
on Thursday 16 December 2021.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 10 
December 2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  



 

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

12 January 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5:00pm on 
Friday 10 December 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.
[...]
ent guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and 
Education and Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities  
 

Date 12 January 2021 

Present Councillor Orrell (Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education) and 
Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda. They confirmed they had none. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision 

Session and subsequent Executive Leader Decision 
Session held on 14 January 2020 be approved as a 
correct record in each case, to be signed by the 
appropriate Executive Member/s at a later date. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
on agenda item 4 [Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26] at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Webb challenged the proposed budget noting a number of 
concerns around the savings proposed and funding for a 
number of services. He welcomed the opportunity to work with 
the administration on the budget proposals. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
Cllr Pearson explained how vital the library service was and 
welcomed the proposals to secure the libraries around the city, 
in particular the new permanent library for Haxby and 
Wigginton.  
 
 

4. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2025/26  
 
The Executive Members considered a report which set out the 
draft savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital 
schemes relating to their portfolios, providing an opportunity to 
receive feedback in advance of the presentation of the overall 
Financial Strategy to Executive on 11 February 2021. 
 
The report outlined the national and local context of the overall 
strategy, highlighting the unprecedented financial challenges 
resulting from the impact of the coronavirus pandemic, which 
had generated an in-year financial pressure of £15m for the 
council.  Revenue savings of £7.9m were required in 2021/22.  
Savings proposals for the two relevant portfolio areas were set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, with growth proposals in Annex 2 
and capital schemes in Annex 4.  Feedback received to date on 
the public consultation on those proposals was attached at 
Annex 3.  It was noted that the budget consultation would 
continue until 31 January. 
 
The Director of People reported that it had been a challenging 
time for the People Directorate, which had seen a rise in 
demand in service areas where demand was already high, 
namely in SEND and children’s social care (which was starting 
to plateau as more people accessed early help). She noted that 
officers were looking at different approaches to strengthen 
areas and to support people area. In relation to the Designated 
Schools Grant (DSG) she noted that a recovery plan for this 
would be examined due to the reduced offer from the 
government. 
 
The Executive Members thanked officers for their work and 
speakers for their comments, noting the that early help would 
help families and recognising the varied role of the communities 
teams.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved:   
 
(i)      That the feedback from consultation for Children, Young 

People and Education and Culture, Leisure and 
Communities portfolios, as set out in Annex 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
(ii)    That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall 

Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 to be presented to 
Executive on 11 February 2021 and Full Council on 25 
February 2021: 

 
a) The 2021/22 revenue savings proposals for 

Children, Young People and Education and 
Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolios 
portfolios, as set out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b) The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals for 

Children, Young People and Education and 
Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolios, 
as set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
c) The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 

to 2025/26 Capital Programme as set out in 
Annex 4 to the report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Orrell (Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Education) 
 
Councillor Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities) 
 
  
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.57 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Children, Young People & 
Education 
 

14 December 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 to 2026/27 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 will be presented to 
Executive on 7 February 2022 and Full Council on 17 February 2022.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft 
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes for the 
Children, Young People and Education portfolio. This will provide an 
opportunity for the Executive Member to obtain feedback in advance of 
the finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented 
to Executive on 7 February 2022.  

3. The net revenue budget for the portfolio in 2021/22 and 2022/23 are as 
follows 

 2021/22 
£m 

2022/23 
£m 

Children, Young People & Education 19.5 22.2 

 
4. The net General Fund revenue budget for the Children, Young People & 

Education portfolio includes growth of £3.1m and savings of £0.4m in 
2022/23. This is a continuation of investment in this service area which 
included growth of £1.4m in 2021/22. In addition to the £3.1m recurring 
growth in 2022/23 there was one off investment of £1m agreed last year 
for 2022/23.  

 
5. This portfolio includes the continuation of growth allocated in 2022/23 to 

support front line services, fund on-going pressures resulting from COVID, 
support continuous improvement in children’s social care services and 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

manage the recalibration of costs between the Dedicated Schools Grant 
and the General Fund.   

 
6. The Council continues to face unprecedented financial challenges due to 

the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and demand for Council services 
has increased. This has generated an in-year financial pressure totalling 
£9.1m for the Council (mitigated to £4.6m), as noted to Executive in the 
latest Financial and Performance Monitor. 

7. It should also be recognised that, like all local authorities in England, 
funding from central Government grants have significantly reduced over 
the past decade. For example, in 2011, City of York Council received 
£56m from the Revenue Support Grant. Now in 2021, the Council 
receives only £540k of this grant which is rolled into the Council’s share 
of Business Rates.  

8. In October 2021, the Chancellor announced the Government’s 3-year 
Spending Review. Details of the specific authority funding allocations will 
not be announced until the provisional settlement in December 2021. In 
response to the Spending Review, the Council’s submission outlined the 
need for long-term funding certainty to address the immediate funding 
challenges local authorities are facing across the country; the need for 
more funding to support people into jobs, particularly in sectors critical for 
the UK’s sustainable recovery; and highlighted the case to replace 
business rates with a model which provides a 21st century system to 
support innovation alongside supporting our high streets. At this stage, 
due to the ongoing financial impact of Covid-19 and the lack of detail in 
relation to the settlement from central government it is difficult to forecast 
in the medium term.  

9. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are focused on 
2022/23 as follows; 

 Overall £12.4m in additional revenue funding will be added to the 
Council’s 2022/23 budget on adult social care and children’s 
services.  

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2021/22, 
equating to additional income of £1.9m. Any increase above this 
amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 1% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £980k, which provides 
support for adult social care 

Page 8



 

 Revenue savings of almost £7.1m in 2022/23. This includes £1.9m 
of the 2022/23 savings are the full year effect of prior year savings 
previously agreed by Executive.  

10. As a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, the necessity for the 
Council to maintain a stable and resilient financial position is now as 
important as ever in the midst of this unprecedented level of uncertainty 
and economic challenges. Further details of the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s finances are included below within ‘the national context’ 
section. 

11. The Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges, 
particularly with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and 
growing demand for Council services, es
[...]
nity of the ring road 

 £126m to deliver more housing across the city, including affordable 
housing 

19. This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals 
specific to the Children, Young People and Education portfolio. Annex 1 
provides details of savings proposals and annex 2 provides details of 
growth proposals. Annex 3 provides feedback to date from the public 
consultation. Annex 4 provides details of schemes in the Children, Young 
People and Education portfolio Capital Programme. 

Recommendations 

20. The Executive Member is asked to consider, in the context of the overall 
budget; 

 The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2022/23 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 3  

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2022/23 to 2026/27 Capital 
Programme as set out in annex 4 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27.  

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

21. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a wide range of significant pressures. The 
additional pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to 
the uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and 

Page 12



 

organisations across the country. Demand for services has increased, at 
the same time income has significantly fallen.   

22. Analysis from the Local Government Association (LGA) suggests that 
Councils in England will face a funding gap of more than £5 billion by 
2024 to maintain services at current levels.  It is also suggested that this 
figure could double amid the huge economic and societal uncertainty 
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. As part
[...]
 city.  Whilst the Council continues to make every effort to 
manage the situation and protect critical front line service delivery, 
through identifying efficiencies and more robust control of costs, the 
Government funding will not fully compensate the Council and this 
represents a risk to the delivery of the Council Plan and the ongoing 
delivery of essential services.  

35. The pandemic has caused significant changes to the way the economy 
operates globally, nationally and locally.  The long term impacts on retail, 
office working and tourism are all subject to a great deal of speculation.  
In addition, the UK has the uncertainties of the impact of Brexit and the 
challenges and opportunities that may bring to the York economy.  York 
is well placed to manage these challenges, with a highly educated 
workforce and excellent infrastructure, however the impact on Council 
revenue and service demands is highly unpredictable.  With this 
unprecedented level of uncertainty in both the national and local 

Page 15



 

economy it is therefore prudent to continue to plan on the basis of the 
current financial picture and begin to put in place mitigation and cost 
control strategies to bring expenditure down to within approved budgets.   

36. Putting aside the impact of Covid-19, demand for council services 
continues to increase, with an ageing population with increased complex 
needs in respect of social care. There are also significant challenges in 
the health sector, including challenging financial positions for health 
partners, which are in turn a significant financial risk to the council. At the 
time of writing, York Hospital is continuing to experience unprecedented 
demand and GPs are seeing a spike in appointments and we still await 
further detail and certainty regarding long-term funding for social care.  

37. In addition, inflation is driving costs up and there is continued pressure 
on many of the council’s income budgets, all of which highlights 
[...]
 

 
65. This budget proposes £100K investment from the Covid Recovery Grant 

to support the Education Futures Plan. A key priority of this work is to 
improve school attendance, particularly for children known to social care, 
those with special needs and children eligible for free school meals. The 
focus of the work will be to develop reintegration pathways for children 
who have become disengaged from school – this will include training for 
all schools on trauma informed practice with specific outcomes linked to 
the review and development of school attendance policies.  It will also 
develop an attendance champion’s network across all schools. 

 
66. Funding has been maintained to support fostering and adoption services.  

By protecting core capacity, the services will provide enhanced support to 
ensure children and young people receive care closer to home. Investment 
in extra work with the City of York Safeguarding Children’s Partnership will 
support a city-wide response, providing early intervention to identify need 
and keep children and young people safe without the need for higher 
levels of intervention. 

  

67. As demonstrated in paragraph 66 above, the Council is also committed to 
work with partners to review services in a number of areas to ensure we 
are having the maximum possible positive impact from joint investment. 

 

68. In addition, the capital programme includes investment in excess of £22m 
in school infrastructure, including significant improvements and 
expansions at Fulford School, Applefields Special School and the 
Danesgate Community to meet increases in secondary school pupil 
numbers.  The Applefields and Danesgate schemes also ensure there will 
be sufficient and suitable special school places to provide for children and 
young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities. A further 
part of the capital programme includes further investment to support foster 
carers by adapting home environments to allow chil

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 14 December 2021 

Present Councillor Cuthbertson 

Apologies  

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Budget Decision Session 

held on 12 January 2021 be approved and signed 
by the Executive Member as a correct record on 
behalf of the previous interim Executive Member for 
Children, Young People, and Education. 

 
7. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

8. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
Officers introduced the report and provided information on the 
overall financial strategy, savings, and growth. It was noted that 
the Local Government Provisional Settlement, which could 
affect the assumptions included currently in the financial 
strategy was due to be announced in the new few days. The 
impact of Covid-19 on the Councils finances were also noted 
and it was confirmed that the Council currently required 
£7,000,000 of savings in the 2022/23 budget.  
 
The Executive Member made a number of enquiries firstly 
around funding. He asked about the areas of major growth for 
the Children, Young People, and Education area. It was noted 



that these were largely connected to areas such as the growth 
in demand for services and staffing, a pay award had yet to be 
agreed for 2022/23 but a predicted amount had been factored 
into growth assumptions. Government funding was highlighted 
and it was noted that York received comparative to other local 
authorities a low level of grant funding, the Executive Member 
highlighted the that in 2011 the Council received £56,000,000 in 
Revenue Support Grant, which was now £540,000 in 2021.  
 
Areas of pressure were then enquired about and it was noted 
that the Council faced particular pressures in supporting 
individuals with special Educational needs, supporting children 
in foster care, as well as, staffing. School attendance was noted 
as having been effected by Covid-19 with children as having 
been effected by anxiety and stress about attendance, it was 
confirmed that the Council was developing a Education Futures 
Plan which would focus on trauma informed practices to identify 
what caused behaviours and to support children.  
 
Council policies were discussed and it was confirmed that the 
Council aimed to deliver care close to a child’s local area. This 
was noted as having a strong benefit to family and friends 
networks for children. However, with around 263 children to 
whom the Council are corporate parents of under some special 
cases out of area placements could be required. The Council’s 
partnership work was discussed and it was noted the Council 
had built strong partnerships such as the Joint Commissioning 
Strategy and York Schools board.  
 
School improvements were raised in the capital program and it 
was confirmed that improvements were required at Fulford 
School, Applefields Special School, and the Danesgate 
Community. These improvements it was noted were required to 
deliver better learning environments, as well as, additional 
capacity. The Executive Member made noted the use of space 
on York school sites and the need for future discussions about 
the balance of the use of recreational space and space for new 
buildings at these schools. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals for their 
portfolio as set out in annex 1; 

ii. The 2022/23 revenue growth proposals for their 
portfolio as set out in annex 2; 



iii. The feedback from consultation to date as set out in 
annex 3; 

iv. The new schemes for inclusion in the 2022/23 to 
2026/27 Capital Programme as set out in annex 4. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Cuthbertson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 


